Ordinance 2015-03

SHORT TITLE:

An ordinance amending Section 1.01.010 (Title – Effect on Prior Legislation) and Section 1.01.020 (Citation) of the Provo City Code, and revising, codifying, and compiling the general ordinances of Provo City.

PASSAGE BY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

ROLL CALL

DISTRICT	NAME	MOTION	SECOND	FOR	AGAINST	OTHER
CW 1	DAVID SEWELL			√		
CW 2	GARY GARRETT			√		
CD 1	GARY WINTERTON			√		
CD 2	KIM SANTIAGO			√		
CD 3	HAL MILLER			√		
CD 4	KAY VAN BUREN	√		√		
CD 5	STEPHEN HALES		√	√		
			TOTALS	7	0	0

499/11/19 1/96	V65Y 75 A20		2537	757		l
			TOTALS	7	0	0
This ordinance was passed by the Municipal Council of Provo City, on the 6th day of January, 2015 on a roll call vote as described above. Signed this <u>27th</u> day of <u>January</u> , 2015.						
			Harry_	(Jan Chair	M	
		II				
	APPRO	VAL BY MA	YOR			
This ordinance	e is approved by me this 29th da	ny of Jar	uary	_2015.		
				11 1	/	_

Mayor

ORDINANCE 2015-03

Ш

CITY RECORDER'S CERTIFICATE AND ATTEST

This ordinance was recorded in the office of the Provo City Recorder on the <u>3rd</u> day of <u>February</u> 2015, with a short summary being published on the 10th day of January 2015, in <u>The Daily Herald</u>, a newspaper circulated in Provo, Utah. I hereby certify and attest that the foregoing constitutes a true and accurate record of proceedings with respect to Ordinance Number 2015-03.



Signed this 3rd day of February 2015.

City Recorder

1	ORDINANCE 2015-03
2	
3	AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 1.01.010 (TITLE-EFFECT ON PRIOR
4 5	LEGISLATION) AND SECTION 1.01.020 (CITATION) OF THE PROVO CITY CODE AND REVISING, CODIFYING, AND COMPILING THE GENERAL
6	ORDINANCES OF PROVO CITY. (15-004)
7	
8 9	WHEREAS, several sections of the Utah Code, particularly Sections 10-3-77, -708, -709, and -710, authorize the City to revise, codify, compile, and publish its ordinances as a city code;
10	and
11	
12	WHEREAS, Council staff regularly updates the official copy of the Provo City Code to
13	incorporate amendments enacted by the Municipal Council; and
14	
15	WHEREAS, some formatting, grammatical, numbering, and similar errors need to be
16	corrected; and
17	WHEREAG :
18 19	WHEREAS, it is proposed that an updated and corrected copy of the Provo City Code, including ordinances adopted on or before January 6, 2015 be adopted and published as the 2015
20	version of the Provo City Code; and
21	version of the 1 tovo City Code, and
22	WHEREAS, on January 6, 2015 the Municipal Council held a duly noticed public
23	meeting to ascertain the facts regarding this matter, which facts are found in the meeting record;
24	and
25	
26	WHEREAS, after considering the facts presented to the Municipal Council, the Council
27	finds (i) the 2015 version of the Provo City Code should be adopted and published as proposed,
28	and (ii) such action reasonably furthers the health, safety, and general welfare of the citizens of
29	Provo City.
30	
31	NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Municipal Council of Provo City, Utah as
32	follows:
33	DADT I.
34	PART I:
35 36	Section 1.01.010 of the Provo City Code is hereby amended as follows:
37	Section 1.01.010 of the Flovo City Code is hereby amended as follows.
38	1.01.010. Title – Effect on Prior Legislation
39	1.01.010. The Effect on Thor Legislation
40	(1) This 2015 edition is a compilation of codified municipal ordinances, entitled "Provo
41	City Code, 2015 edition," and is adopted by Provo City, Utah, pursuant to the provisions of Title
42	10, Chapter 3, Part 7 of the Utah Code.
43	
43	(2) This 2015 edition supersedes any previously codified ordinance.

44	(3) This 2015 edition shall not supersede any uncodified ordinance of a private, local, or
45	temporary nature, including, but not limited to, ordinances authorizing the execution and
46	issuance of deeds, bonds, or contracts, the creation of special improvement districts, the
47	amendment of zoning maps, and the vacation of streets.
48	(4) The sections in this 2015 edition are affected and superseded by any ordinance
49	adopted by the Provo City Municipal Council after the adoption of this 2015 edition.
50	
51	PART II:
52	
53 54	Section 1.01.020 of the Provo City Code is hereby amended as follows:
55	1.01.020 Citation.
56	
57	This volume shall be known and may be cited as "Provo City Code, 2015 edition."
58	
59	PART III:
60	The Municipal Council hereby directs that formatting, grammatical, numbering, and
61	similar errors be corrected and that the updated and corrected copy of the Provo City Code,
62	including ordinances adopted on or before January 3, 2015 be adopted and published in book and
63	electronic form as the 2015 version of Provo City Code.
64	

65

END OF ORDINANCE.